



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 15/2025**

SURESH GOELAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajinder Wali, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Mr. Mayank Madhu and Mr.
Somi Sameer Siddiqui, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **22.01.2025**

CM Appl.3910/2025*[Exemption from filing certified copies]*

1. Allowed, subject to the Appellant filing certified copy of orders, pleadings, dim/underline annexures within a period of three weeks.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CM Appl.3909/2025*[Exemption from depositing Court fee]*

3. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking exemption from depositing Court fee.
4. Learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that he may be permitted eight weeks' additional time to deposit the Court fee. Let the same be deposited within a period of eight weeks.
5. Registry is directed to list the matter before this Court in the event order is not complied with.
6. The Application stands disposed of.

CM Appl.3908/2025*[For taking on record additional documents]*

7. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellant for taking on



record additional documents.

8. Issue Notice. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 accepts Notice and seeks some time to file a Reply. On steps being taken, let Notice be issued to Respondent No.2 *via* all modes.

9. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks.

9.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

10. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 20.03.2025.

LA.APP. 15/2025

11. The present Appeal has been filed on behalf of the Appellant under Section 54 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1984 for setting aside the judgment and order/decreed dated 28.09.2024 passed by the learned District Judge-02/South, Saket Court, New Delhi in LAC No. 16/2016 in respect of Award No. 14B/2009-10 pertaining the revenue estate of Sultanpur, Delhi.

12. Issue Notice. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 accepts Notice. On steps being taken, let Notice be issued to Respondent No.2 *via* all modes. An affidavit of service filed within a week.

13. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 20.03.2025.

14. Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JANUARY 22, 2025/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any