



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 15/2025

SURESH GOEL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Khalid Abdullah, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. S.K. Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S.Akhtar, Adv. for R-1/UOI.
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv. for R2/
DMRC. (Through VC).

CORAM: REGISTRAR MS. PANNA DUTTA

ORDER

% **02.07.2026**

CM APPL.39962/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of deceased appellant).

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the LRs of deceased appellant seeking substitution.
2. It is stated in the application that the appellant – Suresh Goel expired on 11.05.2026 and is survived by Smt. Anuradha Goel (wife), Shri Gautam Goel (Son) and Ms. Gauri Goel (Daughter).
3. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1/UOI and Respondent No.2/DMRC appear and accept notice and accord their no objection to the present application.
4. In view of the above and for the reason stated in the application the same is allowed. The LRs mentioned in the application are brought on record.
5. Amended memo of party is taken on record.
6. CM stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

JULY 2, 2026/nm